

No. 11-597

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

ARKANSAS GAME & FISH COMMISSION,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit*

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF HOME
BUILDERS AND THE AMERICAN FOREST
RESOURCE COUNCIL SUPPORTING
PETITIONER**

SCOTT HORNGREN
AMERICAN FOREST
RESOURCE COUNCIL
5100 SW MACADAM
SUITE 350
PORTLAND, OR 97239
(503) 222-9505

CHRISTOPHER M. WHITCOMB*
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
HOME BUILDERS
1201 15TH STREET, N.W.
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20005
(202) 266-8200
cwhitcomb@nahb.org

December 9, 2011

Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE COURT SHOULD CLARIFY THE CIRCUMSTANCES UNDER WHICH A TEMPORARY TAKING CAN OCCUR	5
A. The Court Has Determined That a Temporary Physical Occupation Can Result in a Compensable Taking.....	6
B. Both Physical Impact and the Length of Occupation Are Relevant to a Temporary Physical Takings Analysis	8
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Arkansas Game & Fish Comm’n</i> , 637 F.3d 1366 (Fed. Cir. 2011).....	10
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church of Glendale v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987)	7, 8
<i>Fitzpatrick v. Okanogan County</i> , 238 P.3d 1129 (Wash. 2010).....	11
<i>Hendler v. United States</i> , 952 F.2d 1364 (Fed. Cir. 1991).....	10
<i>Kimball Laundry Co. v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 1 (1949)	6
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005).....	5
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982)	4, 5, 6, 7
<i>McKay v. United States</i> , 199 F.3d 1376 (Fed. Cir. 1999).....	5, 9
<i>NAHB v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007)	1
<i>Otay Mesa Prop. L.P. et al. v. United States</i> , 86 Fed. Cl. 774 (Fed. Cl. 2009)	10
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island et al.</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001).....	9
<i>Pruneyard Shopping Ctr. v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)

	Page(s)
<i>Ramsey Winch Inc. v. Henry</i> , 555 F.3d 1199 (10th Cir. 2009)	5
<i>St. Bernard Parish v. United States</i> , 88 Fed. Cl. 528 (Fed. Cl. 2009)	12
<i>United States v. Cress</i> , 243 U.S. 316 (1917).....	12
<i>United States v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 323 U.S. 373 (1945)	6
<i>United States v. Petty Motor Co.</i> , 327 U.S. 372 (1946)	6

OTHER

Alan Romero, <i>Takings by Floodwaters</i> , 76 N.D. L. Rev. 785 (2000).....	11
Daniel L. Siegel & Robert Meltz, <i>Temporary Takings: Settled Principles and Unresolved Questions</i> , 11 Vt. J. Env'tl. L. 479 (2010).....	4, 9
